3. Revocation—The New Zealand Society for the Intellectually Handicapped (Incorporated), Rotorua Branch Order 1981† is hereby revoked.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 1969, p. 2369 †Gazette, 1981, p. 418

24

The Electoral Main Rolls Closing Order 1984

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 5th day of March 1984

Present:

THE RIGHT. HON. D. MACINTYRE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 61 (2) (a) of the Electoral Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the Electoral Main Rolls Closing Order 1984.
- 2. Date for closing of main rolls—The main roll for every General electoral district and for every Maori electoral district shall close on the 31st day of May 1984.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

As part of the roll revision exercise, this order closes, as at the 31st day of May 1984, the main rolls for all electoral districts. This enables the main rolls to be printed and published as at that date. They will then be available to the public for checking.

The making of this order does not preclude the making of a subsequent order later in 1984 closer to the date of the expiration of the present Parliament or the printing of a composite roll as at writ day.

110

Appointment of a Member of the Timber Preservation Authority

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Timber Preservation Regulations 1955, the Minister of Forests hereby appoints on the nomination of the New Zealand Master Builders Federation:

Rodney Lloyd Jones

to be a member of the Timber Preservation Authority with effect from the 16th day of February 1984.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of February 1984.

JONATHAN ELWORTHY, Minister of Forests.

18

Reappointment of Members to the New Zealand Meat Producers Board (No. 3203; Ag. 1/53/2/26)

NOTICE is hereby given by direction of the Minister of Agriculture that, pursuant to section 2 of the Meat Export Control Act 1921-22, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint:

Francis Michael Balcombe Kight, farmer of Dannevirke, and Alan Roger Marshall, farmer of Marton (as representatives of producers of meat for export)

as members of the New Zealand Meat Producers Board for a period of 3 years from 1 April 1984.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of March 1984.

M. E. WILSON,

for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Reappointment of Member to the New Zealand Wool Board (No. 3204; Ag. 1/53/2/30)

NOTICE is hereby given by direction of the Minister of Agriculture that, pursuant to section 4 of the Wool Industry Act 1977, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint:

Norman Harcourt Chapman, company director of Wellington (on the nomination of the New Zealand Wool Board)

as a member of the New Zealand Wool Board for a period of 3 years from 18 February 1984.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of March 1984.

M. E. WILSON, for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Appointment of Members of the Road Traffic Safety Research Council

PURSUANT to the Ministry of Transport Act 1968, His Excellency, the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint as members of the Road Traffic Safety Research Council:

Evan James Burt Kelvin Sefton Hay Robert William Lithgow Ian Robert C. McDonald Edwin Samuel Charrott Russell John Worth Robert Charles Wasley.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of January 1984.

GEORGE F. GAIR, Minister of Transport.

Appointment of Temporary Judge Made Permanent

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Judicature Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, in the name and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen, has been pleased to appoint

The Honourable Rodney Gerald Gallen

to be a Judge of the High Court.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of March 1984.

J. K. McLAY, Attorney-General.

20

Appointment of Member to the Veterinary Surgeons Board (No. 3205; Ag. 1/53/2/41)

NOTICE is hereby given by direction of the Minister of Agriculture that, pursuant to section 3 of the Veterinary Surgeons Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint:

Robert Michael Davidson, public servant of Wellington (being a veterinary surgeon in the employment of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries)

as a member of the Veterinary Surgeons Board for a period of 3 years from 22 March 1984.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of March 1984.

M. E. WILSON, for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Appointment of Member of the Dairy Factory Managers' Registration Board (No. 3206; Ag. 1/53/2/8)

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Dairy Factory Managers' Regulations 1979, I hereby appoint

Robert McMillan, national secretary of Hamilton (on the nomination of the New Zealand Dairy Factories and Related Trades Employees Union)

to be a member of the Dairy Factory Managers' Registration Board for a term of 2 years from 1 March 1984.